6672826

CH \$40,00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mafi-Trench Corporation	07/30/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mafi-Trench Company LLC
Street Address:	34 Maple Avenue
City:	Pine Brook
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07058

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6672826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)491-3490

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9734913326

Email: blp@seidenwayne.com
Correspondent Name: Brian L. Petrequin
Address Line 1: Two Penn Plaza East

Address Line 4: Newark, NEW JERSEY 07105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian L. Petrequin

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignments of Patents#page1.tif source=Assignments of Patents#page2.tif source=Assignments of Patents#page3.tif source=Assignments of Patents#page4.tif source=Assignments of Patents#page5.tif source=Assignments of Patents#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019617 FRAME: 0319

500324390

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents is made this 30th day of July, 2007, by MAFI-TRENCH CORPORATION, a California corporation, having a principal place of business at 3037 Industrial Parkway, Santa Maria, California 93455 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and MAFI-TRENCH COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 34 Maple Avenue, Pine Brook, New Jersey 07058 ("<u>Assignee</u>", as the assignee of the rights of Atlas Copco North America LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the "<u>Original Buyer</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined in this Assignment of Patents shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of and has used in the Business the inventions in and to the letters patents granted or to be granted, if any, and any reissue(s) thereof, identified in the Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Original Buyer, Assignor, and the Selling Shareholder dated as of July 19, 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement") and listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is purchasing the Patents from Assignor pursuant to the Purchase Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and exchange for the sum of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Patents have been granted or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, together with (a) all income, royalties, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and (b) all claims for damages and causes of action by reason of past, present or future infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor shall duly execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all instruments of sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment, and all notices, releases, acquittances and other documents that may be necessary to more fully to grant, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to and vest in Assignee the Patents hereby granted, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered or intended so to be. Assignor further agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to it the rights hereby assigned.

[Signatures appear on next page]

898530-6 07/24/2007 Execution

> PATENT REEL: 019617 FRAME: 0320

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

MAFI-TRENCH CORPORATION,

a California corporation

Name: William J Hallinan

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

MAFI-TRENCH COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Mark H. Cohen

Title: Treasurer

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patents—Mafi-Trench Corporation]

898530-6 07/24/2007 Execution

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

MAFI-TRENCH CORPORATION, a California corporation

By:_____

Name: William J. Hallinan

Title: President

ASSIGNEE:

MAFI-TRENCH COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Mark H. Cohen

Title: Treasurer

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patents—Mafi-Trench Corporation]

898530-6 07/24/2007 Execution 6

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) SS: COUNTY OF Santa Bay baya
On this 27 th day of July, 2007, personally came before me William J. Hallinan , and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:
(a) This person signed, sealed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the President of MAFI-TRENCH CORPORATION, a California corporation; and
(b) This document was signed and delivered by MAFI-TRENCH CORPORATION, a California corporation, as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority from its directors. MARALEE MOODY TREALER Commission # 1461417 Notary Public - California Notary Public - California
Notary Public - California Notary Public Notary Public Ny Comm. Expires Jan 9, 2008
STATE OF NEW JERSEY) SS: COUNTY OF)
On this day of July, 2007, personally came before me Mark H. Cohen, and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:
(a) This person signed, sealed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the Treasurer of MAFI-TRENCH COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; and
(b) This document was signed and delivered by MAFI-TRENCH COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority from its directors.
Notary Public

[Notary Page to Assignment of Patents—Mafi-Trench Corporation]

898530-6 07/24/2007 Execution

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) SS: COUNTY OF)
COUNTY OF)
On this day of July, 2007, personally came before me William J. Hallinan , and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:
(a) This person signed, sealed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the President of MAFI-TRENCH CORPORATION, a California corporation; and
(b) This document was signed and delivered by MAFI-TRENCH CORPORATION, a California corporation, as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority from its directors.
Notary Public
STATE OF NEW JERSEY) OUNTY OF Mous)
COUNTY OF <u>Tracus</u>)
On this 25 day of July, 2007, personally came before me Mark H. Cohen , and this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that:
(a) This person signed, sealed and delivered the foregoing instrument as the Treasurer of MAFI-TRENCH COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; and
(b) This document was signed and delivered by MAFI-TRENCH COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as its voluntary act and deed by virtue of authority from its directors.
$\mathcal{L}: \Omega \subset \Omega$

[Notary Page to Assignment of Patents—Mafi-Trench Corporation]

Notary Public

GAIL E. DAVIS NOTARY PUBLIC - New Jersey No. 2292452 Commission Expires 10/02/07

Schedule A

Any and all U.S. and foreign pending, published, registered, unregistered, cancelled, expired, and abandoned letters patent, and any renewals or reissues thereof, owned by Mafi-Trench Corporation, a California corporation and its predecessors in interest, including, but not limited to, the following:

Jurisdiction / Reg. or Serial Number

Description

U.S. Reg. #6,672,826

Compressor surge control apparatus

898530-6 07/24/2007 Execution

RECORDED: 07/30/2007

PATENT

REEL: 019617 FRAME: 0325